
Nabat aeetn to Arabic : Calligraphy and
script development among the pre-Islamic Arabs
fu Joltn F. Healel

INTRODT]C'TION

This paper is div ided into two parts.  The Í i rst  is
concerned with the Syriac and Nabatuean tradi t ions of
cal l igraphy. Most of the Sy'r iac eramples referred to
and al l  of  the Nabataean ones are from the pre- ls larnic
period and in the context of  the theme of 'The Role of
the Book in the Civi l izat ions of the Near East '  the
purpose is to provide a wider contextual background
for the study of the Is lamic manuscript  t radi t ion and
to show that cal l igraphl '  u 'as wel l  establ ished in the
Middle East beÍbre the Islamrc period. The second part is
specifically concerned nith the emergence of the Arabic
script and develops further some of the published
remarks of other scholars. The connect ion betueen the
two topics is closer than might at Í l rst  appear.

I .  BACKGROUND

To begin at the end. note should be made Í i rst  of  the
profound inf luence of Is lamic manuscript  decorat ion
on the latest and f inest of  the i l lustrated Syriac manu-
scr ipts.  Br i t ish Library Add MS 1170. t t  Gospel lec-
t ionary produced in the eariy 13th century A.D. at
Deir  Mar Mattai  near Mosul.  is a pr ime erample I .  In
this and other manuscripts of the period. the inf luence
ol contemporary Musl im schools of decorat ion in Iraq
is widely acknowledged2. Of sl ight ly later date is a
decorated introductory page from a MS original ly in
QaraqoS. now in Mosul.  where even those untrained in
Islamic art  can see a remarkable Is lamic inf luence3.
St i l l  in this late period, i t  may be noted that these same
inf luences are found in archi tectural  decorat ion. inclu-
drng cal l igraphic decorat ion. such as the decorat ion of
the inter ior of  Deir  Mar Behnam. also near Mosul.
There are Christ ian and Musl im monuments of this
region at this t ime. 12th- l3th centur ies A.D..  which
may have been executed by the same art isans. Thus we
may note the simi lar i ty of Deir  Mar Behnam decora-
t ion to that of  the Imàm Awn al-Dïn mausoleum in
Mosu l  da ted  1248 A.D.

Outstanding examples of Is lamic inf luence of this
type are. however,  l imited so far as Syriac manuscripts
are concerned to the sphere of i l lustrat ions. s ince f ine

S1'r iac cal l igraphy. u ' i thout accompanying i l lumi-
nat ions. was already u'el l  establ ished long before the
Islamic period. The earl iest dated S.v*r iac manuscript .
Br i t i sh  L ib rary  Add MS 121,50  (see P la te  I )  o l  4 l l
A.D. which was produced at Edessa. already bears
witness to a wel l -developed cal l igraphic tradi t ion. with
decorat i l 'eness a pr ime concerna. We are Íortunate in
having a whole ser ies of such manuscripts.  r lpprt ' r r i -
mately or precisel l '  dated. including BL Add 1.1451
(150-470 A.D. ) .  1441-5  ( '163- . l  A .D.  thc  ear l ies t
dated bibl ical  MS. prodr.rced at ,Arnicla.  the later Diyar-
bak i r ) .  l4 - -542 ( ,509 A D )  and 1 .1- t7E (611-6 l l  A .D. .
perhaps  f rom l - i s ib is .  modern  NLrsa lb in ) .  A l l  o f  these
manuscripts use the l i rmrl iar ( . \ t rut tg( là scr ipt .  The
earl iest dated manuscripts in thc r t , r ' ta scr ipt .  i ih ich
bears more resemblance to Arahic.  thougl i  both r , .s/r 'an-
.qclr i  and .sertrT t t re s1'stematicul lv l igaturecl .  come lrom
a la te r  da te .  the  e igh th  centur )  A .D.  BL Add 14548
(see P la te  I I ) ,  da ted  790 A.D. .  p ror ides  a  good er -
ample. Again even the untrained e) 'e can see remark-
able points of contact with the Arabic scr ipt .  perhaps
most obviously the 

'dlup 
in the form of a simple

vertical line. The es'írdrry('l| 
' i l ltp 

is nruch more compli-
cated and not at al l  l ike the Are-bic fornr.  To this I  shal l
feturn.

We should. perhaps. state the obrior-rs.  that in general
terms i t  is l ikely that Syr iac cal l igraphy had some
inf luence on Arabic cal l igraphl ' .  g iven that extensir , 'e
examples of Syr iac cal l igraphl '  were circulat ing in al l
the main centres of cul ture in the Middle East dur ing
the period of the development of Arabic cal l igraphic
art .  just as i t  is certain that the Syriac tradi t ion was
profoundly inf luenced b.v Arabic cal l igraphy and espe-
cial ly manuscript  decorat ion. However.  this a separate
quest ion l iom that of  the or igin of the Arabic scr ipt .
Attent ion wi l l  be directed to this quest ion short ly.  but
i t  may be as wel l  to note also another possible
inf luence on the Arabic scr ipt  ( though i t  is unl ikely to
be at i ts or igin).  This is the dist inct ive Christ ian Pales-
t inran Aramaic scr ipt .  recent lv renamed 'Melki te '
'Byzant ine 's .

This exhausts the relevant mater ial  on manuscript .
but there is also another source for ear ly cal l igraphy in
the stone-carved scr ipts.  Of these Palmyrene and
Nabataean are wel l  known. Palmyrene has a strong
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Plate I .  BL Add MS 12150, f .  154r.  Wri t ten in Edessa in 411 A.D.,  this is the earl iest dated Syriac l i terary
manuscript. The script is a fine and mature estrangela showing clear calligraphic intent. (This plate shows

part of a work of Titus of Bosra). Slightly reduced.
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Plate II. BL Add MS 14548, f. 40r. Dated 790 A.D., this is one of the earliest dated Syriac
manuscripts in sertd script. (This plate shows part of a work of Gregory of Nazianzen).

+J

decorative aspect in its lapidary script. but this script is
essentially non-ligatured and even in its rarely attested
cursive form it is quite remote from the Arabic script.

Turning to Nabataean, with which the rest of this
paper will be principally concerned, we again unfor-
tunately lack extensive MSS, though stone calligraphy
plays a prominent role. As has been noted by

J. Starckyó, it is evident that the highly developed
ligatures and curvatures of the stone-carved Naba-
taean script reflect a mature tradition of writing on
papyrusT, unfortunately rarely preserved. There are,
however, a few papyri, and more unpublished, of a
practical nature in Nabataean. The best known is the
Nabataean contract of  90-100 A.D. ( the date is not
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ent irely certain) l rom the Dead Sea publ ished bv J.
S tarcky  * .  Enough surv ives  to  make ih i t  on .  o f  the
most important pieces of evidence in the study of the
history of the Nabataean scr ipt .  Another important
piece of evidence is a Greek document lrom the same
area which is dated 125 A.D. and bears a br ief  Naba-
taean notee. There are also several dipinti from a
temple at Ramm in southern Jordan. one of which is
dated 147 A.D. t0.  These represent a Nabataean cur-
sive style of wri t ing which contrasts sharply with the
more l'amiliar formal Nabataean texts. of which there
are a Í"ew examples from Petra (see Figs. I and 2) and
manv examples especial ly f rom Madá' in Sál ih.  the
Nabataean outpost in the fli jà2. These are all dated to
the lst  century A.D. and show a decorat ive. cal l igra-
phic tendency. though not all are successful in pro-
ducing 'beautiful writing'. The letter 'alr4 

provides an
example. with i ts elaborate. three-stroke. 

-decorat ive 
X-

form. There is also a large corpus of Nabataean
grafhti and minor inscriptions. many of which are
dated. l ike the Raq[ i  inscr ipr ion of Madá' in Sál ih.
dated 267'8 A.D. (which is.  in fact.  rhe earl iesr dated
Arabic text)  I  t .  Better knou,n to Arabists is the some-
what later Namára inscr ipt ion. also in Arabic.  though
the scr ipt  is Nabataean. The latest datecl  Nabataean
inscr ipt ion is of 355,6 A.D. Note mar be rnade ol ' rhe
use of diacr i t ics in the Iat ter ancl  in the Raqui text (see
below).

I I .  ORIGINS OF THE ARAts IC SCRIPT

The development of the Nabataean scr ipr in the lnd.
3rd and 4th centur ies A.D. is usual iy seen as a pro-qres-
sion from forms derived from eariier Aramaic touarcls
forms out of which the early (western cursiver2 )  Ara-
bic scr ipt  developedl3. though we should note the r ien.
of J.  Starckyta. based part ly on the observat ion that
the Nabataean script. unlike the Syriac and Arabic
scr ipts,  is essent ial ly suspended from an upper l ine.
that the or igin of the Arabic scr ipt  is to be sought in a
Lalmid form of the Syriac script. This view has met
with l i t t le supportrs.  The Nabataean or igin of the
Arabic scr ipt  is now almost universal ly accepte<J.
However, while there is some truth in the simple idea
of a straight line of development from the 1st century
A.D. Nabataean formal to the early Arabic -  some of
the cursive features occur even in these early inscrip-
tions -. the whole truth is more complicated.

A reliable picture of the development of the script
can only be based on cleariy dated texts and we are
fortunate in having over twenty such dated texts of the
period between the Roman annexation of the Naba-
taean state (105i6 A D ) and the emergence of the
Arabic script. These enable us to see the forms deve-
loping (see Table I  and Key)tó. These inscr ipt ions are
stone-carved. mostly fairly informal graffiti, though
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some. i ike the Rawwàfa bi l ingual,  are formal.  A Írrst
glance appears to confirm the simple version of the
development:  the later texts show more cursive forms
which approximate to the Arabic forms. However.
there remains the diÍlculty, which has generally been
ignored, that texts like the Namàra inscription. which
is in Arabic. and the latest Nabataean graffiti stil l have
a script-form which is quite far removed from Arabic.
Also there are st i l l  chronological  and -qeographical
gaps in the tentat ive picture which can be presented.
These di l ï icul t ies cannor be f inal ly removed unt i l  more
evidence of papyn of the 2nd to 6th centur ies A.D. rs
avai lable. But meanwhi le the l ikely soiut ion to the
problem of the apparent gap between the Namàra and
late Nabataean scr ipts on the one hand ant l  the earl iest
(western cursive) Arabic on the other can be seen in the
Íact that the more cursive forms close to early,  Arabic
ulreucl .r 'e.r isted in the lst  and earl1,2nd centur ies A.D.
They are found in the Nabataean pap-r-r i  and clpint i
referred to earl ier and presumabl l '  cont inued in use
(see Table I I  and Ke1') .  In the l i - rr l i t  of  these lcrrms the
later graff i t i  are seen in a ner,r 'cr)nte\t .  l t  seems. in fact.
that the stone-car\ed texts reprcsent a much more
conserva t i re  t rad i t ion .  a  cont inuat ion  o Í '  the  monu-
menta l  t rac l i t ion  Íound on  the  ls t  cen turv  A .D.  tombs.
uh i le  on  pap\  rL ls  there  tas  dere lop in -u  a  curs ive  scr ip t
*hich led direct l r  into the Íbrntat ion of the early
Arabrc scr ipt .  Gradual l r  the cursive inf luenced the
stone-carved inscr ipt ions tnore and more. But i t  is not
the Nabataean gral l i t i  that lecl  ro the Arabic scr ipt :
that came rather from the Nabataean cursive. r , rhich
has largely perished with the perishable mater ial  on
which i t  was wri t ten.

In this context comment mar be made on the
fo l lou ing  le r re r  fo rms (see Tab le  i l l t :

( i )  The vert ical  stroke 'c\ lup1'ul i /does 
nor appear in

the graff i t i .  etc. .  but alreadv existed in the early cursive
- i t  is thus not an obstacle to the derivat ion of the
Arabic scr ipt  f rom cursive Nabataean.

(ii) The distinctive form of final he hu ' as o/is found
in the stone inscr ipt ions and gaÍ i l t i  dated 2l l i2.  305+
and 328i9 A.D. I t  is not.  however.  a late develon-
ment.  I t  existed in the early cursive.

(rii) x'al'1l'au' can be seen to move steadilv in the
graÍïti from 1 to |. but -9 is already estabtishád in rhe
eerrly cursive.

(iv) telitc7' is found as (p in the early cursive, but
this form is only approximately represented in the few
graÍ i t i  in which the let ter occurs ( from 218,9 A.D.
and 265i6 A D.)

(v) r 'odlvc7'was given a cursive form from an early
d a t e .

(vt) mrm begings to appear in the graÍlti as a circle.
4, ( f rom 22516, 26516 and 30516 A.D.),  but this
form is already establ ished in the early cursive.

(vll) 'ëi'uvn 
was given a cursive form at an earlv

date and is already hooked as t by the later firsi
century A.D.
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(vi i i )  We may note that the closure of the top loop of
pël.lc7' seems relatively 1ate. though the closed loop is
found in earl ier texts.  for example in a recent ly
publ ished formal inscr ipt ion from Egypt of 37.36
B . C .  r "

( ix)  . íur gradual ly loses i ts tai l  ( for example in in-
scr ipt ions of 305,7 A.D.),  but is already lound as -p

f in the early cursive. t
(x )  The fo rm o f  tu t r  td 'o t  2 .  uh ich  is  one s tep

towards the Arabic form. is found clearly in a gralltcr
of 306 7 4.D..  but already existed in the early cur-
si v'e.

Some texts of late date are fairly formal and there
are texts dated earlier in which forms more akin to
Arabic forms are alreadv in evidence. The Raqu5
inscr ipt ion. for example ( fable I .  col .  19).  w'as pro-
bably meant to be Íonnal and sc'r  avoids the cursir ,e
style.

DIA( 'R IT IC 'S

The earl iest Nabataean cursir  e is hard to read
because o f  an  ass imi la to r l '  tendenc l l s .  r /  and r  a re
hard to dist inguish even in the formal scr ipt .  Ligatured
combinat ions create further confusions (e.g..  lÁ and
dnh).  ln Arabic scr ipt  this led to a ful l  svstem of
diacr i t ics.  but the use of diacr i t ics.  c lear at least on r /  in
the Raq[í  text and in the latest dated Nabat i iean text.
re Íè r red  to  above (Tab le  I .  co l .14) .  i s  uor thv  o f  no te .  I t
ma1' be found once in an earl ier te. \ t r" .  thou-ch as
interpreted b1'  Jaussen and Savignac i t  is used there
inconsistent ly ' :0.  The diacr i t ic on r /  is not lbund in the
papyri .  etc.  Oleral l  there is considerable rar iabi l i ty in
the early,  stages of the use of diacr i t ics.

Diactr i t ics begin to appear in the Palmyrene-Syriac-
North Mesopotamian tradi t ion at an early date. The
Garni inscr ipt ion from Soviet Armenia. dated to the
ear ly  2nd century  A .D.  has  the  d iacr i t i c  on  r2 r .  The
earl iest c lear Palmyrene instance is dated to 160
A.D.22. The system used was quite di f ferent l rom that
in Nabataean: ul t imately the point abol 'e r  dist in-
guished it from r/. which had a corresponding point
below. This is the usage reflected in the Íirst Syriac
manuscripts,  as in the manuscript  of  411 A.D. (Plate
I)  referred to earl ier.  I fow far i t  goes back in Syriac is
uncertain. Though A.C. Klugkist23 f inds i t  under r / in

the Sernn inscr ipt ion of 73 A.D..  this is not conf irmed
by examinat ion of the copies. etc.24. According to J.B.
Segalzs, diacr i t ics do not appear in Syriac unt i l  later.
They are. however found in the Syriac incantat ion
bowls. which are of uncertain date. possibl l  as earl l -  as
the  4 th  century  A .D. :6

Diacr i t ics appear in the earl iest eramples of Arabic
script on papyrus. for example in two papy'ri dated 6,13
A.D.2 ' .  As  in  Nabataean scr ip t  there  rvas  some in i t ia l
uncertainty in usage. Arabic sources acknowledge the
inf luence of Syr iac in this.  as N. Abbott  notes without
apparent ly being a\\ 'are of Nabataean diacr i t ics.
A .F .L .  Bees ton28 s imi la r ly .  wh i le  adher ing  to  the  v ieu
that the Arabic scr ipt  fol lowed on direct l l '  Í rom the
Namára scr ipt .  discounts a Nabataean or igin of the
diacr i t ics on the ground that diacr i t ics do not exist  in
Nabataean (and Palmyrene).  In Íact such diacr i t ics r io
occur and we may suspect that the concept of diacr i t ics
came to the Arabs with the Nabataean scr ipt .  even i l -
the later orderly usage of them developed under Svriac
inf luence ( in the 8th centur l '  A.D.).

t'0Nt'LUSIOt'r..S

From these considerat ions come the Íol lowing con-
clusions w'hich should form part ol the discussion of the
early '  Arabic scr ipt  and the cal l igraphic tradi t ion:

a) There was a strong tradi t ion of cal l igraphy beÍore
i t  wzrs taken up and der,eloped under Is lam.

b)  Whi le  much o l  our  Nabataean mater ia l  i s  lap i -
dar l ' .  there is sul i ic ient er idence to make i t  c lear that
there  uas  Í iom the  ls t  cen tLr r \  A .D.  onuards  a  curs i re
scr ipt  used on perishable mater ials 

" lhich 
\ \as ver! '

c lose to the later Arabic scr ipt  ancl  pro\es conclusively '
the Nabataean or i-s ins of the Arabic scr ipt .

c) In the centur ies before ls lam Nabataean graÍf i t i
shou' the inf luence of the cursive scr ipt  but are Íre-
quent l \  more heavi ly inf luenced b1 the lbnnal.  lapi-
dary style.  Hence even late inscr ipt ions on stone retain
early ' .  non-cursire Íorms.

d) Diacr i t ics began to be used for Nabataean at an
early date anc' l  therr use spread widely ' .  The earl iest
dated Arabic text.  using the Nabataean scr ipt .  alreadl
makes use of diacr i t ics.  though systematisat ion of
diacritics rnav owe much to Syriac influence.
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[Table II]
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[Table III]

I I I A-B

Monumental

1s t .  cen t .

C-E

Cursive

lstr2nd cent.

1 1

2 1 1 i 2

l 6

26s i6

1 7 -  l 8

266i8

2 l -

30s.7

22 23

329,9
Dates
A . D .

í ^1, L7/ l d s ( ( ' ( ( (

h ^ D
x x x

f )  la n x

Oaí à à à )  d
X X

qí è< à  e < o L

1 1 ) e )  1 1 ï  ï 1 3  ï
X

ï?

I \/ (, ( p h r 2 q 2

v t r \ i , á ï t  i t e 5  
í

t , , ,  t 5 'ïh.i t  < z
m 4 B ' * r  0 i n B 4 0 o 4 è D í

.v ,, t/// l v I t v , , ?

n J  J 3 J ) J 9 J J J

S y v  r Y Yer' "r y v y - F y  vy v j
t Jt rl Ittri l i J l À n ó i ,"rl h ó T 4) j , h a

Table L Nabataean Texts Dated after the Roman Annexa-
tion: chart showing letter-forms (x beside a letter indicates
a final form)

Key :

l .  Á v e d á t :  A .  N e g e v  I E J  1 3  ( 1 9 6 3 )  p p .  l l 7 - 1 1 9 .  N o .  1 1 .
p l .  l 7 8 .

2 .  Madeba ;  J .T .  M i l i k .  S , r ' r i a  35  (1958 )  p .241 .  f i - u .2 .  p l .
x ixb ( le t ter- forms f rom Mi l ik 's  reconstruct ion) .

3. Harvrán; E. Littmann, Sentit iL' InsL'ription.s. Á. ,\ iuhu-
taeun In.st'r iptictns.f rctnt the Southern Huururt (Publications of
the Pr inceton Univers i ty  Archaeological  Erpedi t ions to
Sy r i a  i n  1904 -5  and  1909 .  D i v i s i on  IV ) .  1914 .  pp .24 -27 .  No .
27.  Í ig . .  p l .

4 .  Madá' in  Sál ih ;  " rS I  No.  159.  p l .  xxv i i i .
5 .  Àvedá t ;  A .  Negev ,  IEJ  13  (1963 )  pp .  I  l 9 -120 .  No .  12 .

o l .  l 8 8 .

7 .  S ina i ;  C1S  I I  ( i )  No .  1325 ,  p l .  xc i i .
8. Rawwáfa: F. Altheim. R. Stiehl. Die Aruher in der alten

Wel t  Yi2.  1969.  p ls .  2-5 ( in  conjunct ion wi th J .T.  Mi l ik .
Bttlletin ol the Universít1' o/' London In.stitute o.f'Arc'haeologl'
10  (1971 )  pp .54 -6 .  p l s .  26 -30 ) .

9 .  S ina i :  C1S  I I  ( i )  No .964 .  p l .  l x xv .  w i t h  J .  Eu t i ng .
Sinai't ische Inschriften, 1891, No. 463, pl. 26.

10.  Ávedàt ;  A.  Jaussen.  R.  Savignac.  H.  Vincent .  RB 2

( 1 9 0 5 )  p p . 2 3 8 - 2 . 1 1 .  N o .  2 .  Í i g .
11 .  S ina i :  C '1S I I  ( i )  No.963.  p l .  l r r r  (da te  uncer ta in .  c f .

RES 128: C. Clermont-GLlnneau. Ret 'uei l  d 'urcheologie
or ien ta le  IV .  1901.  pp .  18 .1-186:  A .  Neger ' .  IEJ  l l  (1967)
n n  ) \ ) - ? 5 1 )

12 .  S ina i ;C1S  I I  ( i i )No .2666 .  p l .  xxxv i i i  ( i n  con junc t i on
wi th A.  Negev,  IEJ 21 (1971) pp.222-3.  p l .  3 lE)  (Negev has
a later  date in  IEJ 17 (  1967) p.  253) .

1 3 .  S i n a i ; 4 .  N e g e v .  I E J  3 l  ( 1 9 8 1 ) p . 6 9 .  N o . 9 .  p l .  l 0 A .
14.  a l -Jawf;  J .T.  Mi l ik .  J .  Starcky.  in  F.V.  Winnet t .  W.L.

Reed, Ancient ReL-ords Íronr l{orth Aruhia, 1970. pp. 145-
146,  No.  17.  p l .  26.

15 .  S ina i :  C /S  I I  ( i i )  No .  1491 ,  p l .  i .
16 .  Egyp t ;  E .  L i t tmann .  BSOAS l5  (1953 )  p .  16 .  No .  46a .

and pl. v (note confusion with No. 24a see Littmann.
BSOAS l6  (1954 )  p .245 . )

17 .  S ina i ;  A .  Negev .  IEJ  11  (1967 )  pp .250 -251 .  f i g .  l .  p l .

19.  Madá' in  Sál ih ; " lS I  No.  l7  New copy.  but  c f .  " /S I ,
p ls .  ix  and xxv.

20.  Umm al-J imál ;  C1S I I  ( i )  No.  192,  p l .  rxv and E.
Littmann, Florilegium Melchior de Vogilé, 1909, p. 386,
fig.6 (date inferred).

21 .  a1 - 'U lá ;  C1 .S  I I  ( i )  No .333 .  p l s .  x l i v .  xxx i x  (da te
unclear, cf. J. Euting, lVahattiisc'he Inschrif'ten aus Arahien,
1 8 8 5 .  p p . 7 1 - 7 2 ,  N o .  3 0 ) .

6. Bosrá; R. Savignac. F.M. Abel.  RB 2 (1905) pp. 592- 484.
596. pl . .  with better readings of RES 676 (not al l  let ters 18. Sinai;  A. Negev. IEJ 17 (1967) pp.25l-252, f ig.3. pl
c lear).  48B.
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22 .  a l - 'U lá ;  - /S  I I  No .  386 .  p l s .  l x x i .  cxx i .
23.  an-Namára;  R.  Dussaud,  F.  Macler .  Ruppor l  . \ur  Ltne

missiotr .st'ientit'ique dans les régions dë.sertíqtte.s de lu S.t'rie
motenne. 1902, pp. 116-7?.4. ivith facsimiles.

24.  Madá' in  Sàl ih :  F.  Al theim. R.  St iehl .  Die Aruher ín der
u l ren  We l t  V , l .  1968 .  p l .  54  ( t op ) .

No te  a l so :
( i )  a  text  dated 145'6 ment ioned by J.  Eut ing.  Sínai ' t i .v t 'he

Inst'hrif ' ten. 189 l. pp. xii. 32. relerring to G.F. Grey. frail.t-
at't ions d the Rot'al Socielr ' of' LiterutLrre 2 (1u32) pp. 147f..
N o .  8 3 .  2 .

(i i) a text dated 226 refèrred to by J. Starcky. Dit 't ionnaire
de lu Bihle. Supplënrent 1. 1966. col. 936.

Table I I .  Scr ipt  char t  showing ear ly '  monumental  and
cursive forms of Nabataean letters.

Key:
A.  Madà ' in  Sà l ih :  tomb inscr ip t ion ;

copy.
B.  Madá ' in  Sà l ih :  tomb inscr ip t ion :

copy.

" / S I N o .  I  n e u

./S I No. 34 ne\\

C .  Naha l  He re r :  con t rac t :  J .  S ta rck l .  RB  6 l  ( 195 :1 )
p p .  l 6 l - 8 1 .  p l s .  i - i i i .

D  ( l  ) .  Naha l  Heve r :  Naba taean  no te  on  Greek  docun ren t :
H .J .  Po lo t sky .  f 1  E  (1967 )  p l .  l 0  l t r ans l i t e ra t i on  p  48 ) .

D  (2 ) .  Fo rms  i n  t c r t s  re la ted  to  D  ( l ) and  de r i r ed  f ro rn  J .

Naveh .  IEJ  )9  (1979 t  p .  115 .  f r g .  l .  co l .  7  t c Í ' .  B . JSOR l9 l t
(  1970 )  p .  35 .  Í i g .  )

E  ( l ) .  Ramrn :c la ted  d ip in to l  R .  Sa r i gnac .  G .  Ho rs Í l e l d .
R B  4 4  ( 1 9 3 5 )  p p . l 6 5 1 i ' . .  p l .  r .

E (2) .  Forms in r " rndated ter ts  c losel l  re lated to E ( l ) ;
Srr  ignac.  Htr rs f ic ld .  1, , ,  .  ,  i , .

Table III. Selected Forms Discussed in the Text, showing
both early and late 'Arabic'-type forms.
Letters and numbers refer to columns of Tables I and II.

NOThS

I See il lustrations in J. Lero1". Le,s nttttttt.sLript.s s.t 'ríuqut'.t tt
pe intures.  1964.  Album. p ls .  70-99.

2 J.  Leroy.  op.  t i r . .  pp.300-301.  301-313' .  T l t t '  Cl t r is t iun
Or ian t  (B r i t i sh  L ib ra ry  E rh ib i t i on  Ca ta logue ; .  1978 .  pp .29 -
30.

3  Le roy ' .  op .  t i r . .  p .  l l 2 .  p l .  16 .  1 .
a The author  warml l "  thanks Yasin H.  Saladi  of  the

Br i t ish L ibrary for  help wi th the suppl l '  o f  photographs and
for permission to reproduce Plates I and II.

The ear l iest  dated Syr iac adminis t rat ive doct t t t tent  is  non-
cal l igraphic and fa l ls  outs ide the area of  our  in tmediate
conern.  I t  is  the Syr iac b i l l  o f  sa le t iom Dura Europos:  C.C.
Torrey. Zeitschri/ ' t /ï)r Semitistik untl t 'errunclte Gehiete 10
(1935 )  pp .33 -45  ( c f .  C .  B rocke lmann .  i h i d . .  p .  163 ) ;  C .  B .

Welles, R.O. Fink, J.F. Gil l ian, The Parchments and Papyri
(The E.tcut'ations ot Dura-Europct.s. Final ReporÍ V, Purl t),

1959,  pp.  112-149.  p ls .  LXIX.  LXXI. ;  J .  A.  Goldste in.  " / l t ' íS
2 s  ( 1 9 6 6 )  p p .  1 - 1 6 .

s A.  Desreumaux.  ' I -a  naissance d 'une nouvel le  écr i ture
araméenne à l 'époque byzant ine ' ,  Senr i t í t ' t t  37 (1987) pp.95-
107 (a paper delivered at the Bilád esh-Shám conference held
in Amman. 1987):  for  dated examples of  th is  scr ip t  see
W.H.P.  Hatch,  An Alhum o/  Duted Svr iat '  Muntrscr ípts ,
1946.  p ls .  crcv i i i -cc.

6 Dictionnaír'e tle lu Bihle, Supplënlenl J' 1966. col. 931.
'  On the ear l ier  curs ive see J.  Naveh.  IEJ 29 (1979)

p p .  I  I  l - l  l l .  |  1 5 .  f i g .  I
8  R B  6 1  ( 1 9 5 4 )  p p .  l 6 l - l 8 l :  o n  d a t i n g  s e e  S t a r c k y .

Dict ionnuirc  de la  Bih le,  Supplentent  7,1966,  col .9 l8.
q  H .J .  Po lo t sky .  818  (1967 )  pp .46 -49 .p1 .  10 .
ro R.  Savignac,  G.  HorsÍ ie ld.  RB 44 (1935) pp.  265-268.
I  I  J .F.  Healey and G.R.  Smith.  At lu l .  for thcoming:  for

the o lder  publ icat ion of  the text  see meanwhi le A.  Jaussen.
R. Savignac. Missíort ttrt 'heolctgiqLte en Aruhie I. 1909. Naba-

taean text  l7 :  JS is  the usual  abbreviat ion for  th is  work.  the
second volume of  which was publ ished in 1914.

r2 For  ear ly  uestern curs ive see Y.H.  Safadi .  Is lunt i t
Cul l igrapl t .v .  1978.  pp.  l4-15 (wi th i l lust rat ions) .

13 See in general  t . \ .  Abbot t .  The Ri .se cÍ ' the North Arahi t '

SL ' r ip t .  1939.  especia l ly  pp l -5.  p l .  V:  A.  Grohmann.  Aru-

h i .scht '  Pul i iographie I I .  1971.  pp.  7-33.  table I .
| + DiL't ionnuire de la Bihle , Supplénrcnt 7 . I 966. cols. 932-'1.
's See J. Naveh, Eurlt '  Histot'v d' the Alphahet. l-982.

pp.  160- l :  Grohmann. loc.  t ' i t . :  J .  Sourdel -Thomir . re,  R.Et . l 's -
I t t n t i ques  34  (1966 )  pp .  l 5 l - 7 .  Naveh .  BASOR 198  (1970 )

p.32.  n.  3.  puts the argument  against  Starcky in  a nutshel l .
'ó  Table I  is  v i r tual ly  exhaust i 'u 'e  for  th is  per iod.  though

note the tu'o additional texts referred to at the end of the
Ke)'.

r  R.N.  Jones.  P.C.  Hammond.  D.J.  Johnson.  Z.T.
Fiema, BASOR 269 (198u) pp.47-57.  There are features of
this text which suggest the cursive forms go back to a very

ear ly  date.  Note a lso the la ter  inscr ipt ion (25 '35 A.D.)
pub l i shed  by  N . l .  Kha i r y .  PEQ l l 3  (1981 )  pp .  l 9 -26 .  f i g .  l .
p l .  I I I .  sc r i p t  chu r t .  hg .  L

18 See J.  Naveh.  Eur l t  His tor t  o í  t l rc  Álphabet .  1982.
p .  l 6 l :  h - n .  g - l t . : - r . . t - t . l - q .

' u  / S  I I  N o . 3 l l .  p l .  c r l i i i .  d a t e d  1 0 6  A . D . .  b e f o r e  t h e  f a l l
o f  t he  Naba taean  k ingdom.

:0  No te  may  a l s t ' r  bc  made  o l r t s  I  No .  l 8 l .  p l .  r x i x .  wh i ch
is  undated.  lA l though in both )  is  in terpreted as r .  11 would
be crpected in  r ier . l  o f  other  Nabataean pract ice.  Also not
a l l  the supposed instances o l ' r  in  these ter ts  are pointed.

Indeed.  the a l ternat i r  e  hy 'pothesis  that  r i  is  in tended is
re infbrced by '  the Íact  that  i t  impl ies a consistent  rather  than

an inconsistent  Lrsase.  T l . re personal  names invol i 'ed i lou ld
on th is  e l r -sumenl  be r i l r l r r ' ( " / .S I I .  No.  321)  and.r ' r ' r ' r1r r  nt ' (JS
I .  No .  l 8 l ) .  Thc  ma t te r  r cma ins  unce r ta in ) .

21 See J.  Naveh.  IOS 2 (1912\  p.279" Í ig .  3.  Eur l . t '  Hi .s Íorr
o/  the Alp luácr .  1982.  p.  140.  Í ig .  124.

:2 C1S I I  No.  : l l7 l :  less c lear  is  C'1. t  I I  No.  3959.  dated
131 A.D.  J .  Cant ineau,  Granurta i r t ,  du pulnt . t ' rënien épi -
gru l t l t iq t t t .  l9-15.  p.  16.

23 Middcn-Arunlese Schriíten irr S.r'nij, Mesopotanië, Per-
:ië en Áungren:ende Gehietlen. 1982. p.42.

:a H. Pognon. Inscriptions sëntit iques de la S.t 'ríe, de la
Mésopotamie et de région de Mossoul, 1907. pl. xiv and cf.
p .  l 9 :  A .  Mar i cq .  S . i ' r i a  39  (1962 )  pp .  t 38 -100 .

2 s  B S O Á S  l 6  ( 1 9 5 a )  p . 3 3 .
ró J.A.  Montgomery.  Arsmaic Incantut ion Texts f ront

! ' l ippur ,  1913.  pp.32-6.  Klugkisr .  op.  t ' i t . .  p .57.  f ig .  23.  has
diacr i t ics on incantat ion bowls going back to the 3rd cen-
tu ry  A .D .

: '  See N.  Abbot t .  op.  t ' i t . ,  pp.38-9.  p l .  v .  l is t ing coins
Í iom 640 A.D.  and papyr i  o f  643 and 650 A.D. :  G.  Endress
in Grundriss der artthischen Philologíe I. 1982. p. 175.

28  The  A ruh iL '  Language  Toduv .1970 .  p .25 .


